BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 685 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 9, strike "their representative" and substitute "<u>the representative of the</u> <u>Secretary or local health officer</u>"; and in line 13, strike "requiring" and substitute "<u>authorizing</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 3, before "IN" insert "(A)"; and after line 26, insert:

"(B) "NUISANCE" DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY CONDITION RESULTING FROM A FARM OPERATION FOLLOWING GENERALLY ACCEPTED AGRICULTURAL PRACTICES THAT ARE NOT CREATING A CONDITION DANGEROUS TO HEALTH OR SAFETY.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 30, after "EXISTS" insert "<u>THAT PRESENTS AN IMMEDIATE</u> <u>HAZARD TO PUBLIC HEALTH</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 6 in lines 15, 28, and 31, and on page 7 in lines 22 and 25, in each instance, strike "THEIR REPRESENTATIVE" and substitute "<u>THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE SECRETARY</u> <u>OR LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER</u>".

On page 6, in line 24, after "Secretary" insert "OR LOCAL HEALTH OFFICER".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 7, in line 28, strike "SHALL" and substitute "MAY".

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 8, in line 19, strike "20-314" and substitute "20-313".